

पावर ग्रिड कोर्पोरशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड Power Grid Corporation of India Limited

सूचना का अधिकार अभिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी Central Public Information Officer under the RTI Act, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सींदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुडगांव, हरियाणा-122007 Corporate Centre, 'Saudamini', Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon, Haryana-122007



CIN: L40101DL1989GOI038121

PGCIL/R/E/20/00141

दिनांक: 11 May, 2020

SMT. M PRATHIGNA,

Flat No.301, H.No:3-12-51/D/301, DWARAKAMAI RESIDENCY, BALAJI NAGAR, LB NAGAR, HYDERABAD – 500068
TELANGANA

विषयः सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत जानकारी।

महोदय / महोदया,

कृपया आर.टी.आई. अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत दिनांक 13 April, 2020 को प्रेषित अपने आर.टी.आई. अनुरोध का संदर्भ लें।

उपरोक्त पत्र मे वांछित जानकारी अनुलग्नक-। मे संलग्न है।

यदि आप केंन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर से संतुष्ट न हो तो, केंन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर की प्राप्ति के 30 दिनों के भीतर पहले अपील प्राधिकारी के सम्मुख अपील की जा सकती है। आरटीआई अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत केंद्रीय कार्यालय, गुड़गांव में अपील प्राधिकारी का विवरण निम्नानुसार है:

श्री संजीव सिंह,

कार्यपालक निर्देशक (सी एम जी); अपील प्राधिकारी केंद्रीय कार्यालय, पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड, "सौदामिनी", प्लॉट नंबर-2, सेक्टर-29, गुड़गांव-122001, हरियाणा।

ईमेल आईडी: sanjeev@powergridindia.com

फोन नंबर: 0124-2571962

धन्यवाद,

अवतीप.

(जसबीर सिंह)

मुख्य महाप्रबंधक (के. आ.) एवं के.लो.स्.अधिकारी

Email ID: cpio.cc@powergrid.co.in

Sub.: Reply of RTI received from Smt. M. Prathigna.

- Q1) Year wise data of Transfer applications received since 2015 from the employees having children with Disabilities, with details of date of initial request of the application, details of Transfer applications considered and concerned employee transferred to the place as requested in their application, details of Transfer applications not considered and concerned employee not transferred as per their request (Reasons not required), details of Transfer applications pending and the reasons for pending, details of transfer applications under process. Information of SR-I, NR-I and CC may please be provided separately.
- **Reply 1)** –Data in form requested is not readily maintained and similar data is being now captured in transfer portal w.e.f. 01.01.2020. Compilation of such voluminous data would disproportionately divert the resources of the organization and is therefore avoided under Section 7(9) of RTI Act. Moreover, the desired information pertains to third party and can not be provided under Section 8 (1) (i) of RTI Act.
- Q2) No. of employees presently in executive cadre working at Regional Head Quarters of NR-I, Regional Head Quarters of SR-I and CC for more than 10years as on 31.03.2020 (including all spells and areas (departments) of their postings). Information of SR-I, NR-I and CC may please be provided separately.
- Reply 2) Data in form requested is not readily maintained. Further, creation of such voluminous data would disproportionately divert the resources of the organization and is therefore avoided under Section 7(9) of RTI Act. Moreover, the desired information pertains to third party and cannot be provided under Section 8 (1) (j) of RTI Act. Also, if information regarding any particular employee is required, the same can be provided subject to consent of third party.
- Q3) No. of employees presently in executive cadre working at Regional Head Quarters as on 31.03.2020 (including all spells and areas (departments) of their postings) who were earlier transferred to other places and Transferred back to Regional Head Quarters in period of less than 2years. Information of SR-I, NR-I and CC may please be provided separately.

Reply 3) - Same as Reply 2.

- **Q4)** Details of the Leased accommodation(s) sanctioned by POWERGRID for their employees at a place other their place of posting from 01.01.2012 to 31.03.2020. Information of SR-I, NR-I and CC may please be provided separately.
- **Reply 4)**: In this regard, it is stated that details of accommodation provided to individual employees constitutes personal information for respective employees. As per Section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act, "information which relates to personal information the disclosure of which has no relationship to any public activity or interest, or which would cause unwarranted invasion of the privacy of the individual" is exempted from disclosure.

Accordingly, no document/ information can be provided against the request.

Q5) As per norms, No. of employee postings sanctioned in executive cadre and No. of executive cadre employees posted, Details of vacancies and excess employees posted in the executive cadre in CC, regional headquarters of NR-I, regional headquarters SR-I, against the norms of POWERGRID. Information of SR-I, NR-I and CC may please be provided separately.

Reply 5) –Vacancies or shortfall/ surplus in any cadre are part of Manpower planning process of HR and strategic information from the organizational/ business point of view and therefore cannot be provided under Section 8 (d) of RTI Act. However, it is to inform that as on 31-03-2020, total regular executive strength of CC, RHQ NR-I and RHQ SR-I is 964, 110 and 89 nos. respectively.

----X----

Bigh